In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General
JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of AuthoritiesII
Introduction1
Statement2
A. Adoption and Successful Implementation of MPP2
B. Suspension and Termination of MPP4
C. Proceedings in the Case6
Reasons for Denying the Petition10
I. The Petition Suffers From Fatal Vehicle
Problems10
A. The Petition does not challenge the lower courts' holding that terminating MPP on June 1 violated the APA10
B. The Government fails to challenge multiple independent grounds for the Fifth Circuit's holdings11
C. The Government's Second Question Presented Is Meritless16
II. Section 1225 Mandates Detention, andDHS Must Use Available Tools, IncludingMPP, to Fulfill That Mandate22
III. The Case Does Not Warrant Expedited Review34
Conclusion37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases:
Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of
Health and Human Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)25
Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)27
California v. Rooney,
483 U.S. 307 (1987)
Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)11
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v.
Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)18
Cruz-Miguel v. Holder,
650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)31
Dep't of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)18, 20
Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of
the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)17, 18, 19
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw
Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)14
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)24
Herb v. Pitcairn,
324 U.S. 117 (1945)11
INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)32

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	passim
Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,	
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	25
Massachusetts v. EPA,	
549 U.S. 497 (2007)	36
Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.,	
158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,	
523 U.S. 75 (1998)	28
Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory	
Comm'n,	
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
In re Sanchez-Avila,	
21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (1996)20	3, 28, 29, 33
Taylor v. Freeland & Konz,	
503 U.S. 638 (1992)	16
Tennessee v. Dunlap,	22
426 U.S. 312 (1976)	32
Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,	o= 00
545 U.S. 748 (2005)	25, 26
Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington	
State Dep't of Revenue,	20
483 U.S. 232 (1987)	32
United States v. Stanchich,	10
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
Yee v. City of Escondido,	11 10 17
503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11, 12, 15

Statutes and Rules:

8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1182	29
§ 1182(d)(5)	
§ 1182(d)(5)(A)	
§ 1182(d)(5)(B)	30
§ 1225	
§ 1225(b)	26
§ 1225(b)(1)	25
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	23, 25
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	23
§ 1225(b)(2)	25, 28, 31, 32
§ 1225(b)(2)(A)	passim
§ 1225(b)(2)(C)	passim
§ 1226	31
§ 1226(a)	31, 32
§ 1229a	27
§ 1252(f)(1)	34
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	11, 15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.:	
60(b)	20, 21, 22
65(a)(2)	
Other Authorities:	
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUI	PREME COURT
PRACTICE 511 (10th ed. 2013)
